City of Industry Property and Housing
Management Authority

h Regular Meeting Agenda Chairman Joseph Emmons
DECEMBER 13, 2017 Board Member Saul Jauregui
5:00 p.m. Board Member Erin Schriever

Location: City Council Chamber, 15651 East Stafford Street, City of Industry, California

Addressing the Authority:

» Agenda Items: Members of the public may address the Authority on any matter listed on the
Agenda. In order to conduct a timely meeting, there will be a three-minute time limit per person for
any matter listed on the Agenda. Anyone wishing to speak to the Authority is asked to complete a
Speaker's Card which can be found at the back of the room and at each podium. The completed
card should be submitted to the City Clerk prior to the Agenda item being called and prior to the
individual being heard by the Authority.

» Public Comments (Non-Agenda Items): Anyone wishing to address the Authority on an item not
on the Agenda may do so during the "Public Comments” period. In order to conduct a timely
meeting, there will be a three-minute time limit per person for the Public Comments portion of the
Agenda. State law prohibits the Authority from taking action on a specific item unless it appears on
the posted Agenda. Anyone wishing to speak to the Authority is asked to complete a Speaker’s
Card which can be found at the back of the room and at each podium. The completed card should
be submitted to the City Clerk prior to the Agenda item being called by the City Clerk and prior to the
individual being heard by the Authority.

Americans with Disabilities Act:

> In compliance with the ADA, if you need special assistance to participate in any City meeting
(including assisted listening devices), please contact the City Clerk’s Office (626) 333-2211.
Notification of at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will assist staff in assuring that reasonable
arrangements can be made to provide accessibility to the meeting.

Agendas and other writings:

» In compliance with SB 343, staff reports and other public records permissible for disclosure related to
open session agenda items are available at City Hall, 15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100, City of
Industry, California, at the office of the City Clerk during regular business hours, Monday through
Friday 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Any person with a question concerning any agenda item may call the
City Clerk’s Office at (626) 333-2211.

1. Call to Order
2. Flag Salute
3. Roll Call

4. Public Comments
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5. BOARD MATTERS

5.1

5.2

5.3

Consideration of the Register of Demands for November 8, 2017

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Ratify the Register of Demands for
November 8, 2017.

Consideration of the Register of Demands for December 13, 2017

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the Register of Demands and
authorize the appropriate Authority Officials to pay the bills.

Consideration and discussion of a formal proposal for the Affordable Housing
Project submitted by National Community Renaissance (“CORE") pursuant to
the Exclusive Negotiating Agreement

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Discuss and provide comments to CORE
on their proposal, direct staff to prepare a Disposition and Development
Agreement (“DDA”), and recommend that the City Council approve the DDA
with CORE for the Affordable Housing Project.

6. Adjournment. Next regular meeting: Wednesday, January 10, 2018 at 5:00 p.m.
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CITY OF INDUSTRY PROPERTY AND HOUSING
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

ITEM NO. 5.1



INDUSTRY PROPERTY & HOUSING MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZATION FOR PAYMENT OF BILLS
Board Meeting November 8, 2017

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
160 INDUSTRY PROPERTY & HOUSING 75,221.88
BANK DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
BofA BANK OF AMERICA CHECKING 75,221.88

APPROVED PER CITY MANAGER




Check

Date

Industry Property and Housing Management Authority

Board Meeting

November 8, 2017

Payee Name

P.1

Check Amount

IPHMA.CHK - IPHMA BofA Checking

21085 10/06/2017 THE MORROW LAW FIRM $10,000.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
JULY 2017-IPHMA 08/08/2017 PROFESSIONAL SVC - JULY 2017 $5,000.00
AUG 2017 - IPHMA 09/05/2017 PROFESSIONAL SVC - AUGUST 2017 $5,000.00
21086 10/13/2017 L A COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR $58.81
Invoice Date Description Amount
9840084 10/01/2017 PENALTY FEE - 14063 PROCTOR AVE $29.43
9840085 10/01/2017 PENALTY FEE - 16218 TEMPLE AVE $29.38
21087 10/18/2017 ROWLAND WATER DISTRICT $174.14
Invoice Date Description Amount
2018-00000429 09/27/2017 08/16-09/20/17 SVC - 17217 CHESTNUT $75.73
2018-00000430 09/27/2017 08/16-09/20/17 SVC - 17229 CHESTNUT $98.41
21088 10/24/2017 CITY OF INDUSTRY-PETTY CASH $88.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
11/24/17-IPHMA 10/24/2017 REIMBURSE PETTY CASH FOR 8/22/17 $88.00
21089 10/26/2017 WALNUT VALLEY WATER DISTRICT $241.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
2780061 10/11/2017 08/31-09/28/17 SVC - 22002 (22036) VALLEY BLVD $53.72
2784399 10/12/2017 09/01-10/02/17 SVC - 20137 WALNUT DR $187.28
21090 11/08/2017 ABORTA-BUG PEST CONTROL $1,650.00
invoice Date Description Amount
21726 09/21/2017 SEPTEMBER 2017 PEST SVC - 20137 WALNUT DR. S $75.00
21727 09/21/2017 SEPTEMBER 2017 PEST SVC - 17217 & 17229 $150.00
21841 10/09/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15652 NELSON AVE $75.00
21842 10/09/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15702 NELSON AVE $75.00
21843 10/09/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15714 NELSON AVE $75.00
21844 10/09/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15722 NELSON AVE $75.00



Check

Date

Industry Property and Housing Management Authority

Board Meeting

November 8, 2017

Payee Name

P.2

Check Amount

IPHMA.CHK - IPHMA BofA Checking

21845 10/09/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15730 NELSON AVE $75.00
21846 10/09/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15736 NELSON AVE $75.00
21862 10/11/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 16200 E. TEMPLE AVE $300.00
21863 10/11/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 16212 TEMPLE AVE $75.00
21864 10/11/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 16242 TEMPLE AVE $75.00
21865 10/11/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 16238 TEMPLE AVE $75.00
21866 10/11/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 16229 TEMPLE AVE $75.00
21867 10/11/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 16227 TEMPLE AVE $75.00
21868 10/11/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 16224 TEMPLE AVE $75.00
21869 10/11/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 16220 TEMPLE AVE $75.00
21870 10/11/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 16218 TEMPLE AVE $75.00
21871 10/11/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 16217 TEMPLE AVE $75.00
21091 11/08/2017 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICE $260.02
Invoice Date Description Amount
4012383 09/26/2017 NEW FAUCET $260.02
21092 11/08/2017 IPHMA - PAYROLL ACCOUNT $1,000.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
OCT-17 10/31/2017 REIMBURSE PAYROLL - OCTOBER 2017 $1,000.00
21093 11/08/2017 KLINE'S PLUMBING, INC. $175.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
10499 10/10/2017 EMERGENCY PLUMBING SVC - 16224 TEMPLE AVE $175.00
21094 11/08/2017 L A COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR $45,192.38
Invoice Date Description Amount
8940 149 01217 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 16217 TEMPLE AVE $2,505.07
8940 149 029 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 16227 TEMPLE AVE $3,085.48
8940 149 031 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 14063 PROCTOR AVE $2,346.03
8940 149 034 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 15652 E. NELSON $1,699.87
8940 149 035 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 16242 TEMPLE AVE $3,287.49



Check

Date

Industry Property and Housing Management Authority

Board Meeting
November 8, 2017

Payee Name

P.3

Check Amount

IPHMA.CHK - IPHMA BofA Checking

8940 149 036 17

10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 20137 S WALNUT ST $1,139.84
8940 149 038 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 15714 E. NELSON AVE $1,819.18
8940 149 042 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 16000 E. TEMPLE AVE UNIT A $2,341.28
8940 149 043 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 16000 E. TEMPLE AVE UNIT D $2,341.28
8940 149 044 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 16000 E. TEMPLE AVE UNIT C $2,341.28
8940 149 045 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 16000 E. TEMPLE AVE UNIT B $2,564.87
8940 149 046 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 17229 CHESTNUT $3,328.58
8940 149 047 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 22036 E. VALLEY BLVD $2,543.55
8940 149 049 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 17217 CHESTNUT $3,332.65
8940 149 050 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 16229 TEMPLE AVE $3,072.81
8940 149 053 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 15736 E. NELSON AVE $1,698.23
8940 149 033 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 16218 TEMPLE AVE $1,687.38
8940 149 051 17 10/01/2017 PROP TAX FY 17/18 - 15702 NELSON AVE $4,057.51
21095 11/08/2017 MERRITT'S ACE HARDWARE $327.73
Invoice Date Description Amount
101078 09/29/2017 NEW SCREEN DOORS $327.73
21096 11/08/2017 SATSUMA LANDSCAPE & MAINT. $10,754.80
Invoice Date Description Amount
0917EHNHCS 09/27/2017 SEPTEMBER 2017 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE $10,754.80
21097 11/08/2017 SPIVEY, BERT $300.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
10/19/17 10/19/2017 PARTIAL REFUND - OCTOBER 2017 RENT $300.00
21098 11/08/2017 THE MORROW LAW FIRM $5,000.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
10/8/17-IPHMA 10/08/2017 PROFESSIONAL SVC - SEPTEMBER 2017

$5,000.00




Industry Property and Housing Management Authority
Board Meeting
November 8, 2017

Check Date Payee Name

P.4

Check Amount

IPHMA.CHK - IPHMA BofA Checking

Checks Status Count Transaction Amount

Total 14 $75,221.88



CITY OF INDUSTRY PROPERTY AND HOUSING
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

ITEM NO. 5.2



INDUSTRY PROPERTY & HOUSING MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZATION FOR PAYMENT OF BILLS
Board Meeting December 13, 2017

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
160 INDUSTRY PROPERTY & HOUSING 31,456.17
BANK DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
BofA BANK OF AMERICA CHECKING 31,456.17

APPROVED PER CITY MANAGER




Industry Property and Housing Management Authority
Board Meeting

December 13, 2017

Check Date Payee Name

P.1

Check Amount

IPHMA.CHK - IPHMA BofA Checking

21099 11/09/2017 FERRERO, JOHN, P. $1,600.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
10/31/17 10/31/2017 REFUND - RENT OVERPAYMENT NOV & DEC 2017 $1,600.00

21100 11/09/2017 INDUSTRY PUBLIC UTILITIES $143.46
Invoice Date Description Amount
2018-00000474 10/19/2017 08/21-10/19/17 SVC - 14063 PROCTOR $143.46

21101 11/09/2017 LA PUENTE VALLEY COUNTY $920.97
Invoice Date Description Amount
2018-00000475 10/19/2017 08/21-10/19/17 SVC - 15652 NELSON $187.27
2018-00000476 10/19/2017 08/21-10/19/17 SVC - 15702 NELSON $31.02
2018-00000477 10/19/2017 08/21-10/19/17 SVC - 15714 NELSON $201.19
2018-00000478 10/19/2017 08/21-10/19/17 SVC - 15722 NELSON $215.11
2018-00000479 10/19/2017 08/21-10/19/17 SVC - 15730 NELSON $154.79
2018-00000480 10/19/2017 08/21-10/19/17 SVC - 15736 NELSON $131.59

21102 11/09/2017 ROWLAND WATER DISTRICT $157.94
Invoice Date Description Amount
2018-00000481 10/25/2017 09/20-10/17/17 SVC - 17217 CHESTNUT $69.25
2018-00000482 10/25/2017 09/20-10/17/17 SVC - 17229 CHESTNUT $88.69

21103 11/09/2017 SO CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY $47.72
Invoice Date Description Amount
2018-00000483 10/26/2017 09/01-10/03/17 SVC - 15722 NELSON AVE $47.72

21104 11/09/2017 WALNUT VALLEY WATER DISTRICT $163.20
Invoice Date Description Amount
WALNUT DR-17/18 10/01/2017 ASSESSMENT/SPECIAL TAX - FY 17/18 $28.00
VALLEY BVD-17/18 10/01/2017 ASSESSMENT/SPECIAL TAX - FY 17/18 $135.20

21105 11/14/2017

SO CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

$34.30



Industry Property and Housing Management Authority
Board Meeting

December 13, 2017

Check Date Payee Name

P.2

Check Amount

IPHMA.CHK - IPHMA BofA Checking

Invoice Date Description

Amount
2018-00000532 11/02/2017 10/03-11/01/17 SVC - 15722 NELSON AVE $34.30

21106 11/14/2017 SOCALGAS $9.26
Invoice Date Description Amount
2018-00000533 11/03/2017 10/02-11/01/17 SVC - 15722 NELSON AVE $9.26

21107 11/14/2017 WALNUT VALLEY WATER DISTRICT $53.73
Invoice Date Description Amount
2807060 11/02/2017 09/28-11/01/17 SVC - 22002 (22036) VALLEY BLVD- $53.73

21108 11/29/2017 INDUSTRY PUBLIC UTILITY $72.46
Invoice Date Description Amount
2018-00000593 11/14/2017 10/16-11/10/17 SVC - 16000 E TEMPLE AVE C $72.46

21109 11/29/2017 WALNUT VALLEY WATER DISTRICT $272.03
Invoice Date Description Amount
2809364 11/08/2017 10/03-11/02/17 SVC - 20137 WALNUT DR $272.03

21110 12/13/2017 ABORTA-BUG PEST CONTROL $900.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
21926 10/19/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 20137 WALNUT DR $75.00
21927 10/19/2017 OCTOBER 2017 PEST SVC - 17217 & 17229 $150.00
22062 11/08/2017 NOVEMBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15652 NELSON AVE $75.00
22063 11/08/2017 NOVEMBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15702 NELSON AVE $75.00
22064 11/08/2017 NOVEMBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15714 NELSON AVE $75.00
22065 11/08/2017 NOVEMBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15722 NELSON AVE $75.00
22066 11/08/2017 NOVEMBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15730 NELSON AVE $75.00
22067 11/08/2017 NOVEMBER 2017 PEST SVC - 15736 NELSON AVE $75.00
22123 111712017 NOVEMBER 2017 PEST SVC - 20137 WALNUT DR $75.00
22122 11/17/2017 NOVEMBER 2017 PEST SVC - 17217 & 17229 $150.00



Industry Property and Housing Management Authority
Board Meeting

December 13, 2017

P.3

Check Date Payee Name Check Amount
IPHMA.CHK - IPHMA BofA Checking
21111 12/13/2017 AIR-BREE, INC $330.08
Invoice Date Description Amount
1171010660 10/10/2017 THERMOSTAT REPLACEMENT $330.08
21112 12/13/2017 ASTRA INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC $53.42
Invoice Date Description Amount
00159276 11/14/2017 SUPPLIES - 16218 & 16229 TEMPLE AVE $97.78
00158851 10/20/2017 SUPPLIES - 16227 TEMPLE AVE $67.86
CM-00155497 04/28/2017 CREDIT - 16212 TEMPLE AVE ($112.22)
21113 12/13/2017 CITY OF INDUSTRY $280.80
Invoice Date Description Amount
11/09/17 11/09/2017 TRANSFER - PAYROLL PARS ERROR $280.80
21114 12/13/2017 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICE $619.96
Invoice Date Description Amount
3015499- 11/06/2017 SUPPLIES - 16212 TEMPLE AVE $62.88
9020032 10/31/2017 SUPPLIES - 16212 TEMPLE AVE $488.70
0594317 10/30/2017 SUPPLIES - 15702 NELSON AVE 368.38
21115 12/13/2017 IPHMA - PAYROLL ACCOUNT $3,000.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
NOV-17 12/04/2017 REIMBURSE PAYROLL. - NOVEMBER 2017 $3,000.00
21116 12/13/2017 JANUS PEST MANAGEMENT $98.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
192347 10/12/2017 QUARTERLY PEST SVC - 22036 VALLEY BLVD $98.00
21117 12/13/2017 KLINE'S PLUMBING, INC. $1,475.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
10535 11/21/2017 EMERGENCY PLUMBING SVC - 16212 TEMPLE AVE $1,475.00



Industry Property and Housing Management Authority

Check Date

Board Meeting

December 13, 2017

Payee Name

P.4

Check Amount

IPHMA.CHK - IPHMA BofA Checking

21118 12/13/2017 LOWE'S/SYNCHRONY BANK $91.66
Invoice Date Description Amount
23573065-IPH 11/01/2017 SUPPLIES - 15702 NELSON AVE $91.66

21119 12/13/2017 SATSUMA LANDSCAPE & MAINT. $16,132.18
Invoice Date Description Amount
1017EHNHCS 10/31/2017 OCTOBER 2017 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE $16,132.18

21120 12/13/2017 THE MORROW LAW FIRM $5,000.00
Invoice Date Description Amount
OCT 2017-IPHMA 11/12/2017 PROFESSIONAL SVC - OCTOBER 2017 $5,000.00
Checks Status Count Transaction Amount

Total 22 $31,456.17



CITY OF INDUSTRY PROPERTY AND HOUSING
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

ITEM NO. 5.3



INDUSTRY PROPERTY AND
*9 HOUSING MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

agement Authority

TO: Industry Property and Housing M

FROM: Paul J. Philips, Executive Directo
STAFF: Tim D’Zmura, Planning Consultant ™
DATE: December 13, 2017
SUBJECT: Consideration and discussion of formal proposal for the affordable

housing project submitted by National Community Renaissance
(CORE) pursuant to the Exclusive Negotiating Agreement (ENA)

Proposal

On October 11, 2017, the Industry Property and Housing Management Authority
(IPHMA) provided additional direction to the developer so that they could develop and
submit, according to the terms contained in the Exclusive Negotiating Agreement
(ENA), a more formal proposal for the affordable housing project for the IPHMA's
consideration.

Staff Analysis

Pursuant to the ENA approved by the IPHMA on September 13, 2017, National
Community Renaissance (CORE), the developer, submitted a more formal proposal for
the project on December 1, 2017. The proposal includes the following items:
v The unit mix, proposed income targeting, proposed rents, and preliminary cost
estimates.
v' A proposed schedule for development of the development in the project areas.
v A financial pro forma which contains: (i) a projected development budget, (ii)
projected sources and uses, (iii) a 30-year cash flow analysis, and (iv) a
projected operating budget.

The next step in the process is for the City to enter into a Development and Disposition
Agreement (DDA) with the developer that formally establishes the contractual
relationship between the two parties for the project.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the IPHMA (1) review & provide comments to CORE on their
proposal, (2) direct staff to prepare a Development and Disposition Agreement (DDA)
for the project incorporating the proposal, and (3) recommend that the City Council
approve the DDA with CORE for the affordable housing project.

15625 E. Stafford Street ¢ City of Industry, California 91744 « 626.333.2211 * www.cityofindustry.org



Attachments
e Formal Proposal from National Community Renaissance of California (CORE)



December 5, 2017

City of Industry Property and Housing Management Authority
Attn: Tim D’Zmura, PE, CBO, AICP

15625 East Stafford Street

City of Industry, CA 91744

Subject: ENA Submittal - Industry Workforce Housing Community

Dear Mr. D'Zmura:

National Community Renaissance (National CORE) is pleased to present our development proposal
for collaboration with the City of Industry Property and Housing Management Authority to develop 25
detached, single-family affordable homes and approximately 4,500 square feet of community
recreational space on 3.86 acres of land owned by the Industry Property and Housing Management
Authority located 20249 E. Walnut Drive.

For the proposed development National CORE, a 501(c) (3) not for-profit public benefit corporation,
will serve as the developer. National CORE's breadth of experience includes mixed-income, mixed
use, deeply affordable, and market rate developments, as well as new construction and rehabilitation
of both family and senior affordable communities. Our developments have been recognized and
awarded distinctions for their commitment to quality and superior design features. Our mission is to
develop high quality housing and to preserve it for the longest period possible.

Our submittal includes:

° Project summary

° Site plan

° Development cost summary
° Milestone schedule

We thank you for your partnership in this important project.

1AL

Steven A. PonTell, Chief Executive Officer

Sincerely,

9421 Haven Avenue, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
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909.483.2444 Fax: 909.483.2448 nalionalcore.org




PROJECT SUMMARY

The National CORE team proposes to develop the E. Walnut Drive site with a cohesive residential community
consisting of 25 single-family detached homes and approximately 4,500 square feet of community recreational space
on 3.86 acres of land owned by the Industry Property and Housing Management Authority. The overall density of the
combined site would be 6.5 dwelling units per acre.

The two-story homes range in size from 1,602 SF to 1,949 square feet in floor area. Three different plans are
proposed consisting of three and four bedroom units with Traditional, Spanish, and English Cottage-style
architecture.

Access to the homes would be provided by a new private street accessed from Walnut Drive. Each of the units would
have a two-car garage. Access to the garages is provided via stub alleys. Eleven open parking spaces would be
provided along the north property line, providing a buffer to State Route-60.

In addition to the generous private yards provided for each home, this workforce housing community contains a
variety of onsite community amenities for residents including a tot lot playground, shaded barbeque picnic area, and
community gardens.

Table 1: Community Unit Mix

Quantity | Type Size Amenities
15 Plan 1: 3-bedroom, 2.5-bath 1,602 SF 2-car garage, private enclosed yard